

No. 21-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LEVI FRASIER,

Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER EVANS ET AL.,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Elizabeth Wang
LOEVY & LOEVY
2060 Broadway, Suite 460
Boulder, CO 80302

Kendall Turner
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006

Yaira Dubin
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
7 Times Square
New York, NY 10036

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Counsel of Record
Edward C. DuMont
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305
(650) 724-7081
jlfisher@stanford.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. Factual background.....	4
B. Procedural history	8
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	11
I. The Court should resolve whether officer training or law enforcement policies can be relevant to the qualified immunity inquiry	12
A. The courts of appeals are divided over this question	12
B. The question is recurring and important	14
C. This case is an excellent vehicle for the Court to address the issue.....	15
D. The Tenth Circuit’s holding that officer training and law enforcement policies are categorically irrelevant is wrong.....	16

II. The Court should address whether the First Amendment clearly establishes that individuals may record police officers carrying out their duties in public.....	23
A. The circuits are openly split over this issue.....	23
B. The issue is vitally significant	25
C. This case is an ideal vehicle for resolving the conflict.....	26
D. The Tenth Circuit incorrectly held that the First Amendment right here is not clearly established	26
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
Appendix A, Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (March 29, 2021).....	1a
Appendix B, District Court’s Order Granting Plaintiff’s Motion to Reconsider Dismissal of First Amendment Claim on Qualified Immunity Grounds (November 2, 2018)	64a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11, 23, 27
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	18, 22
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	27
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	2, 23
<i>Booker v. South Carolina Dep’t of Corrections</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	29
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) (per curiam)	22, 26
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	31
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	21
<i>Champion v. Outlook Nashville, Inc.</i> , 380 F.3d 893 (6th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972)	27
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 2018 WL 5831260 (E.D. Mo. 2018).....	5
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	29, 30, 31
<i>Drummond v. City of Anaheim</i> , 343 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2003).....	12

<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	19
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>First Nat’l Bank v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	28, 29
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	11, 27
<i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , 145 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2015).....	27
<i>Gentile v. State Bar</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991).....	29
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	3, 14, 21, 22
<i>Higginbotham v. City of New York</i> , 105 F. Supp. 3d 369 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	27
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Houchins v. KQED, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 1 (1978).....	29
<i>Illinois v. Krull</i> , 480 U.S. 340 (1987).....	19
<i>Jackson v. City of Cleveland</i> , 925 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2019).....	2
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010)	24

<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	2, 21, 22, 30
<i>Lambert v. Polk County</i> , 723 F. Supp. 128 (S.D. Iowa 1989).....	27
<i>Lewis v. City of New Orleans</i> , 415 U.S. 130 (1974).....	30, 31
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	9, 21, 22
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803).....	20
<i>Maye v. Klee</i> , 915 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819).....	20
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	29, 31
<i>Monell v. Dep't of Social Servs.</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	19
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015) (per curiam).....	21
<i>Okin v. Village of Cornwall-on-Hudson Police Dep't</i> , 577 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Raiche v. Pietroski</i> , 623 F.3d 30 (1st Cir. 2010).....	12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	22
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11, 27
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	28

<i>Stanton v. Sims</i> , 571 U.S. 3 (2013) (per curiam)	21, 28
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020) (per curiam)	29
<i>Treats v. Morgan</i> , 308 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Tucker v. City of Shreveport</i> , 998 F.3d 165 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2
<i>Turner v. Lieutenant Driver</i> , 848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017).....	10, 24, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 32 F.3d 1411 (9th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Vazquez v. City of Kern</i> , 949 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2020).....	12, 13
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) (per curiam)	21
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999).....	17, 18, 27, 28
<i>Zadeh v. Robinson</i> , 928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019).....	2, 20
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const., amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. IV	8, 17, 19
U.S. Const., amend. VIII	16, 17
U.S. Const., amend. XIV	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

Baude, William, <i>Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?</i> , 106 Cal. L. Rev. 45 (2018)	2
Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, No. 16-1650, <i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	16
Consent Decree, <i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , 35 F. Supp. 3d 788 (E.D. La. 2013)	16
Denver Police Dep't, <i>Operations Manual</i> (rev. March 2016).....	8
<i>Famous Trials: Original Statement Issued by the Minneapolis Police Department on the Death of George Floyd: "A Medical Incident"</i> (May 25, 2020).....	25
Koeberi, Chris, Fox31 News Denver, <i>Denver Police Accused of Using Excessive Force</i> (Nov. 25, 2014)	8
Montgomery County Police, <i>Citizen Videotaping Interactions</i> (January 2013).....	5
Schwartz, Joanna C., <i>The Case Against Qualified Immunity</i> , 93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018).....	2
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Town of E. Haven</i> , No. 8:12-cv-03592 (D. Conn. Dec. 20, 2012)	16
Statement of Interest of the United States, <i>Garcia v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , No. 8:12-cv-03592 (D. Md. March 4, 2013)	16
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Civil Rights Division, <i>Re: Christopher Sharp v. Baltimore City Police Dep't</i> (May 14, 2012)	4, 16
